

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1:20-cv-23564-COOKE-GOODMAN

DAVID WILLIAMS and CAROLL
ANGLADE, THOMAS MATTHEWS,
MARTIZA ANGELES, and HOWARD
CLARK, *individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

RECKITT BENCKISER LLC and
RB HEALTH (US) LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

I. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION AND MEDIATION..... 1

 A. Relevant Procedural Background 1

 B. Class Counsel’s Investigation 3

 C. Multiple Mediations and Subsequent Settlement Discussions 4

II. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND
NOTICE PLAN 4

 A. The Proposed Class 4

 B. Settlement Relief..... 5

 1. Monetary Relief 5

 2. Injunctive Relief..... 5

 C. Release of Claims Against Defendants..... 6

 D. Class Representative Service Awards 6

 E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 6

 F. Notice and Settlement Administration 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE STANDARD OF RULE 23(A) and RULE 23(b)(3) HAVE
BEEN MET..... 8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
SETTLEMENT 8

 A. The Legal Standard for Final Approval 8

 B. The Settlement Should be Approved as Fair, Adequate,
and Reasonable 8

Absence of Fraud or Collusion.....	9
Complexity, Expense, and Duration.....	9
Stage of Proceedings.....	10
Probability of Success on the Merits.....	11
Range of Possible Recovery.....	12
The Opinions of Class Counsel, the Class Representatives, and Absent Class.....	14
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD REASONABLE FEES AND COSTS AND RESERVE JURISDICTION ON THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS.....	14
A. The court Should Award the Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	16
The Contingent Nature of the Fee, the Financial Burden Carried by Counsel, the Economics of Prosecuting a Class Action.....	16
The Market Rate in Complex, Contingent Litigation.....	17
The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions at Issue.....	17
The Skill, Experience, and Reputation of Class Counsel.....	17
The Result Achieved for the Class.....	18
The Time and Labor of Class Counsel.....	18
The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	19
Class Representative Service Awards.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Fitflop USA LLP,
2014 WL 1670133 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014)13

Atkinson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2011 WL 6846747 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2011)13

Beber et al. v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. et al.,
No. 15-cv- 23294 (S.D. Fla.)10

Behrens v. Wometco Enter. Inc.,
No. 1: 12-CV-22800, 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988). 11, 12

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....8, 12

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.,
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)13

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC,
2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)11

Camden I Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir.1991)..... 15, 16

Casey v. Citibank,
No. 12-cv-820 (N.D.N.Y.)13

Churchill Village LLC v. Gen. Elec.,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)14

Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC,
Case No. 1:19-cv-22864, ECF No. 200 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2020).....12

Dorado v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2017 WL 5241042 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2017)20

Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 6605886 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2019)20

Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017) 15, 17

Gevaerts v. TD Bank,
 No. 2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)20

Hazlin v. Botanical,
 2015 WL 11237634 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2015)13

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424, 436, (1983)18

Harvey v. Hammel Kaplan Co., LLC,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2020)19

Hemphill v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors, Inc.,
 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2004) 9

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 10, 12, 18

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)11

In re Gen. Motors Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 10, 11

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mex.,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), *aff’d*,
 2014 WL 103836 (5th Cir. Jan. 10, 2014)10

In re Smith,
 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991) 9

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)8, 15

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d. 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 8

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
 No. 18-12344, 945 F.ed.1244 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020) 6

Lemus v. H & R Block Enters. LLC,
 2012 WL 3638550 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2012)13

Leverso v. SouthTrust Bank of Ala., N.A.,
 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 9

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)8, 11, 12, 18

Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC,
2015 WL 6391185 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2015)13

Metzler et al. v. Med. Mgmt. Int'l, Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187478 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2020)19

Morgan v. Pub. Storage,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016) 9

Nigh v. Humphreys Pharmacal, Inc.,
No. 2013 WL 5995382 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2013)13

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)18

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 16, 18, 19, 20

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) 15, 18

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)10

Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 2:05-cv-186,2006 WL 2620275
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2006) 8

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 6834 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 9, 10, 14

Shames v. Hertz Corp.,
WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012).....

United States v. Washington Mint,
115 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Minn. 2000).....13

Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)15

Warren v. Tampa,
693 F. Supp. 1051, 1060 (M.D. Fla. 1988)14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 8
